

Five year financial results

	FY23 ^(a)	FY22 ^(a)	FY21	FY20	FY19
Revenue (\$m)	9,626.5	8,965.7	4,838.7	4,562.6	4,084.0
Underlying results^(b)					
EBIT (\$m)	1,186.5	1,137.9	792.1	737.9	727.9
Profit before tax (\$m)	903.1	879.8	634.2	587.8	567.2
Underlying EPS (\$)	1.80	1.73	1.46	1.39	1.37
Statutory results					
Profit before tax (\$m)	855.3	773.5	762.7	231.1	309.0
Profit after tax (\$m)	646.5	607.4	634.6	117.5	202.9
Reported EPS (\$)	1.64	1.54	1.84	0.34	0.60
Operating cash flow per share ^(c) (\$)	3.29	1.41	1.81	1.59	1.40
FY fully franked ordinary dividend per share (\$)	0.46	0.46	0.44	0.42	0.42

(a) FY23 and FY22 figures include continued and discontinued operations.

(b) Underlying results are a non-IFRS measure and have not been audited or reviewed. Underlying results comprise statutory results adjusted for significant items and are separately disclosed in the Significant Items Note of the Financial Report to assist users in understanding the financial performance of the Group.

(c) Operating cash flow per share is calculated by dividing the operating cash flow of the Group by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year/period.